

01.02.2025

At 11:19 am

Present: **Advocate** Sh. Deepak Rohilla for applicant.
Advocate Sh. Yogeshwar Singh for non-applicant
has joined through VC.

Heard.

Ld. counsel has adverted to paras 10 & 11 of application under Order IX Rule 13 CPC wherein it is averred that applicant Sunil Suri (owner) was assured by his previous counsel that he was not required to appear personally on each and every date of hearing and came to know about recovery proceedings after some official from SDM Office visited his residence.

Reply disputing aforesaid ground as dilatory tactics has been filed by insurance company.

Put up on 22.03.2025 for order.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/01.02.2025